In 2018, the Group only has transactional currency exposures of 3.55% (2017: 2.08%) of its total revenue that is

valued in currencies other than the units' functional currency. Since most of the Group’s businesses are operated in

China mainland, the estimated influence of fluctuation of foreign currency is insignificant; therefore, the Group
hasn’t carried out large amount of hedging to reduce the risk.

Equity instruments investment price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from individual equity investments classified as available-for-sale

investments (Note V 7) as at 31 December 2018. The Group’s listed investments are listed on the Shanghai and

Shenzhen stock exchanges and valued at quoted market prices at the end of the reporting period. The following

table demonstrates the sensitivity to every 5% change (based on the carrying amount as at the end of reporting

period) in the Group’s net profit and fair value of the equity investments, with all other variables held constant,

based on their carrying amounts at the end of the reporting period.

Carrying amount of

equity investments

Change in fair

value

Increase/

(decrease) in net
profit

Increase/(decrease) in

equity

2018

Shanghai- Available for

sale

123,540,000.00 5% 5,250,450.00 5,250,450.00

Shanghai- Available for

sale

123,540,000.00 (5%) (5,250,450.00) (5,250,450.00)

Shenzhen- Available for

sale

1,406,781,311.31 5% 59,788,205.73 59,788,205.73

Shenzhen- Available for

sale

1,406,781,311.31 (5%) (59,788,205.73) (59,788,205.73)

2017

Shanghai- Available for
sale

164,365,000.00 5% 6,985,512.50 6,985,512.50

Shanghai- Available for
sale

164,365,000.00 (5%) (6,985,512.50) (6,985,512.50)

4. Capital management

The main goal of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that the ability of continuous operation, and
maintain a healthy capital ratios in order to support business development, and to maximize shareholder value.

The Group manages the capital structure and adjusts it with the change of economy trend and the risk feature of the

assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group can rectify dividend distribution, return capital to

shareholders or issue new shares. The Group is not subject to external mandatory capital requirements constraints.